


5 

C 0 N T E N T S 

Preface 

List of participants 

Introduction 

H. Asgeirsson 

Alkali-silica reactions 

G.M. Idorn 

New concerri over alkali-aggregate reaction 

Bryant Mather 

Alkali-aggregate reaction 

H.E. Vivian 

Alkali-aggregate reactivity in New Zealand 

R.A. Kennerley, b.A. St. John, & L.M. Smith 

Alkali reduction in cement-kilns 

H.C. Alsted Nielsen 

Investigations on icelandic pozzolans 

G. Gudmundsson 

Geological prospecting for pozzolanic 

materials in Iceland 

K. S;emundsson 

Petrographie aspects on siliceous alkali 

reactive aggregates 

L.M.M. Dolar-Mantuani 

Alkali-silica reactivity in concrete from 

Dhekelia, Cyprus 

A.B. Pool 

The pessimum proportion as a reference point 

in modulating alkali-silica reaction 

M.A. Ozol 

3 

7 

9 

11 

17 

21 

35 

55 

65 

77 

87 

101 

113 



6 

Examination of synthetic alkali-silicia gels 

Hanne Krogh 

Pore solutions and alkali-aggregate attack 

Sidney Diamond 

Investigation on the diffusion of Na-Ion in 

concrete 

H.-G. Smolczyk 

Quantitative microanalyses of the reaction 

zone between cement paste and opal 

N. Thaulow and T. Knudsen 
/ 

IR-spectroscopy, a modern method to test the 

alkali reactivity of silicia aggregates 

Dieter Hirche 

Practical implications of the mechanisms 

of alkali-aggregate reactions 

J .E. Gillott 

Influences on the alkali-aggregate 

reaction in concrete 

S. Sprung 

Preliminary appraisal of problem areas 

and reactive aggregates with appropriate 

preventive measure 

J.W. Figg 

A note of information regarding to alkali

aggregate reactions in Turkey 

S. Kocacitak 

Symposium on alkali aggregate reaction

Preventive measures Summary 

S. Diamond 

An Epilogue 

H. Asgeirsson 

131 

165 

183 

189 

205 

213 

231 

245 

259 

263 

269 



CANADA 

DENMARK 

ENGLAND 

ICELAND 

7 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

Dr. L.M.M. Dolar-Mantuani 

Consultant Petrographer 

Professer J.E. Gillott 
The University of Calgary 

Dr. techn. G.M. Idorn 

Concrete Research Laboratory Karlstrup 

M.Sc. Hanne Krogh 
Danish Engineering Academy 

Professer Ervin Poulsen 

Danish Engineering Academy 

Chief Eng. P.ans Alsted Nielsen 

F.L. Smid~h & Co A/S 

M.Sc. Niels Thaulow 
Concrete Research Laboratory Karlstrup 

Chemist John Figg 

Cement & Concrete Association 

Lecturer, Dr. Alan Bryan Poole 

Industrial Petrology Research Unit 

Dir. Haraldur Asgeirsson 

The Building Research Institute 

Dr. Gudmundur Gudmundsson 

State Cement Works 

Dr. 6ttar P. Halldôrsson 

The Building Research Institute 

Dr. Kristjân Sœmundsson 

National Energy Autority 



u.s.A. 

8 

Professer Sidney Diamond 
Purdue University 

Dir. Nathan R. Greening 
Basic Research Department 
Portland Cement Association 

Chief ~cientist 
Hoyt Lemons 
European Research Office, London 

Chief Eng. Bryant Mather 

Concrete Laboratory, WES 

Geologist Katharine Mather 
Concrete Laboratory, WES 

Geologist Michael Arvid Ozol 
Martin Marietta Laboratories 

Wllf GIIMANY Dr. Ing. Dieter Hirche 
Kernforschungsanlage Jülich 

ORGANIZING 
COMMiffEI 

Dr. Ing. Heinz-G. Smolczyk 
Forschungsgemeinschaft Eisen
hüttenschlacken, Rheinhausen 

Dr. Ing. Siegbtrt Sprung 
Forschungsinstitut der Zementindustrie, 
Düsseldorf 

Director H. Asgeirsson 
The Building Research Institute 

Technical manager 
Dr. G. Gudmundsson 
State Cement Works 

Chief engineer 
a.P. Halldorsson, Ph.D. 
The Building Research Institute 

Architect G. Palsson 
The Building Research Institute 



9 

Harald~r Asgeirsson: 

INTRODUCTION 

It is both an honour and a great pleasure to me to call this con

ference to order. I appreciate this opportunity and am very great 

ful to you who have responded so well to our challenge to come her 
to the verge of the inhabitable world, to participate actively in 

symposium. I express this appreciation to each and every one of y 

but name here only Gunnar M. Idorn and Bryant Mather, who through 

years have exercised the motive force behind our little endeavour 

this research, as they have done for so many others. We are also 

grateful to have Hoyt Lemons present; his institute the ERO has be 

so kind as to support and cosponsor our symposium. 

If one has high-alkali cement, and reactive aggregates in ones cor 

cretes, one should expect a reactivity that could be detrimental 1 

structures. We in Iceland produce a cement with an alkali equival 

of around 1,5% and much of our aggregate's are rich in reactive vol 

canic glasses. We should therefore and indeed have been concernee 

However, we have been fortunate with minimal damage to our structt 

that we can attribute directly to alkali-aggregate reactions. The 

reasons for this are as yet undefined, but sorne of the possibilitj 
are: 

a) Our general use of high-air entrainment as well as the 

ordinary high porosity of our aggregates. 

b) Our cool and wet climate. 

c) Our diagnostic inability to differentiate between frost 

damage and damages due to other causes. 

Even though our conditions as regards alkali éxtremes in cement w) 

hardly be matched, increased fuel priees in effect increase 

cement alkalies in many places of the world. Hence arises our cor 

interest to search for preventive measured, to counteract the 

malacious effect of these reactions. 

We in Iceland certainly await with enthusiasm your learned sub

missions, in order that we may refer to these in our future work 

decission making endeavours. 




