

CONTENTS

Preface	3
List of participants	7
Introduction H. Asgeirsson	9
Alkali-silica reactions G.M. Idorn	11
New concern over alkali-aggregate reaction Bryant Mather	17
Alkali-aggregate reaction H.E. Vivian	21
Alkali-aggregate reactivity in New Zealand R.A. Kennerley, D.A. St. John, & L.M. Smith	35
Alkali reduction in cement kilns H.C. Alsted Nielsen	55
Investigations on icelandic pozzolans G. Gudmundsson	65
Geological prospecting for pozzolanic materials in Iceland K. Sæmundsson	77
Petrographic aspects on siliceous alkali reactive aggregates L.M.M. Dolar-Mantuani	87
Alkali-silica reactivity in concrete from Dhekelia, Cyprus A.B. Pool	101
The pessimum proportion as a reference point in modulating alkali-silica reaction	~ - ±
M.A. Ozol	113

ŧ.

!

Examination of synthetic alkali-silicia gels Hanne Krogh	131
Pore solutions and alkali-aggregate attack Sidney Diamond	165
Investigation on the diffusion of Na-Ion in concrete	
HG. Smolczyk	183
Quantitative microanalyses of the reaction zone between cement paste and opal	
N. Thaulow and T. Knudsen	189
IR-spectroscopy, a modern method to test the	
alkali reactivity of silicia aggregates	
Dieter Hirche	205
Practical implications of the mechanisms	
of alkali-aggregate reactions	
J.E. Gillott	213
Influences on the alkali-aggregate	
reaction in concrete	
S. Sprung	231
Preliminary appraisal of problem areas and reactive aggregates with appropriate	
preventive measure	
J.W. Figg	245
A note of information regarding to alkali-	
aggregate reactions in Turkey S. Kocacitak	259
of nocalitar	203
Symposium on alkali aggregate reaction-	
Preventive measures Summary	· • • •
S. Diamond	263
An Epilogue	
H. Ásgeirsson	269

6

•

a second a second second second

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

CANADA Dr. L.M.M. Dolar-Mantuani Consultant Petrographer Professor J.E. Gillott The University of Calgary

DENMARK

Dr. techn. G.M. Idorn Concrete Research Laboratory Karlstrup

M.Sc. Hanne Krogh Danish Engineering Academy

Professor Ervin Poulsen Danish Engineering Academy Chief Eng. Hans Alsted Nielsen F.L. Smidth & Co A/S

M.Sc. Niels Thaulow Concrete Research Laboratory Karlstrup

ENGLAND Chemist John Figg Cement & Concrete Association

> Lecturer, Dr. Alan Bryan Poole Industrial Petrology Research Unit

ICELAND Dir

Dir. Haraldur Ásgeirsson The Building Research Institute

Dr. Gudmundur Gudmundsson State Cement Works Dr. Óttar P. Halldórsson The Building Research Institute Dr. Kristján Sæmundsson

National Energy Autority

7

Professor Sidney Diamond U. S. A. Purdue University Dir. Nathan R. Greening Basic Research Department Portland Cement Association Chief Scientist Hoyt Lemons European Research Office, London Chief Eng. Bryant Mather Concrete Laboratory, WES Geologist Katharine Mather Concrete Laboratory, WES Geologist Michael Arvid Ozol Martin Marietta Laboratories WEST GERMANY Dr. Ing. Dieter Hirche Kernforschungsanlage Jülich Dr. Ing. Heinz-G. Smolczyk Forschungsgemeinschaft Eisenhüttenschlacken, Rheinhausen Dr. Ing. Siegbert Sprung Forschungsinstitut der Zementindustrie, Düsseldorf Director H. Asgeirsson ORGANIZING COMMITTEE The Building Research Institute Technical manager Dr. G. Gudmundsson State Cement Works Chief engineer 0.P. Halldórsson, Ph.D. The Building Research Institute Architect G. Pálsson The Building Research Institute

8

Haraldur Asgeirsson:

INTRODUCTION

It is both an honour and a great pleasure to me to call this conference to order. I appreciate this opportunity and am very great ful to you who have responded so well to our challenge to come her to the verge of the inhabitable world, to participate actively in symposium. I express this appreciation to each and every one of y but name here only Gunnar M. Idorn and Bryant Mather, who through years have exercised the motive force behind our little endeavour this research, as they have done for so many others. We are also grateful to have Hoyt Lemons present; his institute the ERO has be so kind as to support and cosponsor our symposium.

If one has high-alkali cement, and reactive aggregates in ones cor cretes, one should expect a reactivity that could be detrimental to structures. We in Iceland produce a cement with an alkali equival of around 1,5% and much of our aggregates are rich in reactive vol canic glasses. We should therefore and indeed have been concerned However, we have been fortunate with minimal damage to our structu that we can attribute directly to alkali-aggregate reactions. The reasons for this are as yet undefined, but some of the possibility are:

- a) Our general use of high-air entrainment as well as the ordinary high porosity of our aggregates.
- b) Our cool and wet climate.
- c) Our diagnostic inability to differentiate between frost damage and damages due to other causes.

Even though our conditions as regards alkali extremes in cement with hardly be matched, increased fuel prices in effect increase cement alkalies in many places of the world. Hence arises our con interest to search for preventive measured, to counteract the malacious effect of these reactions.

We in Iceland certainly await with enthusiasm your learned submissions, in order that we may refer to these in our future work decission making endeavours.

